

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

TRAVIS GLASS,)
)
)
 Cross-Appellant,)
)
 vs.) No. SC 87852
)
 STATE OF MISSOURI,)
)
)
 Cross-Respondent.)

APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CALLAWAY COUNTY, MISSOURI
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DIVISION II
THE HONORABLE GARY OXENHANDLER, JUDGE

APPELLANT’S STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

Melinda K. Pendergraph, MOBar #34015
Attorney for Appellant
3402 Buttonwood
Columbia, Missouri 65201-3724
Telephone (573) 882-9855
FAX (573) 875-2594
e-mail: melinda.pendergraph@mpsd.mo.gov

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	2
Jurisdictional Statement.....	11
Statement of Facts	13
Points Relied On.....	32
Argument	
I. Autopsy Report-Crawford Violation	47
II. Inconsistent Theories	63
III. Prosecutor’s Improper Closing Argument	68
IV. Appellate Counsel Ineffective – Exclusion of Mitigating Evidence ..	85
V. Glass’ Good Conduct in Jail	95
VI. Voir Dire: Counsel Not Prepared to Ask About Specific Mitigation, Age and Unanimity	101
VII. Jury Not Instructed That Age is a Mitigating Circumstance	112
VIII. Counsel’s Ineffectiveness Led to the Exclusion of Relevant Mitigating Evidence	116
IX. Lethal Injection	124
X. Penalty Phase Instructions Are Confusing.....	131
XI. Glass’ Death Sentence is Disproportionate.....	135
Conclusion.....	139
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 196 S.W.3d 28 (Mo. banc 2006)	106
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 76 S.W.3d 280 (Mo. banc 2002)	69
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	113, 114
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	75
<i>Black v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. banc 2004)	91
<i>Bloomer v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d.187 (2nd. Cir. 1998).....	61
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	120, 133
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	61
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	70, 134
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	70
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	136
<i>Cooper Industries v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)..	135, 136
<i>Copeland v. Washington</i> , 232 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2000)	57, 70, 71
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	49, 50, 51, 52, 54, 56, 61
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	70
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2266 (2006)	51, 52, 54, 55, 56
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	57, 58, 133
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002)	113, 114, 119, 132
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974)	70

<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	109, 110, 114, 120, 121
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	136
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 28 P.3d 498 (Nev. 2001).....	84
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387(1985).....	60, 88
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 125 S.Ct. 551 (2004).....	65, 66, 67
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	136
<i>Foster v. Lockhart</i> , 9 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 1993)	119
<i>Free v. Peters</i> , 12 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 1993)	132
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	134, 136
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	76, 82, 83
<i>Glass v. Louisiana</i> , 471 U.S. 1080 (1985)	130
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 191 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. banc 2006).....	66
<i>Gray v. Greer</i> , 800 F.2d. 644 (7th Cir. 1986)	60
<i>Gray v. Lynn</i> , 6 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 1993).....	132
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	117
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	130, 134
<i>Hardwick v. Crosby</i> , 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003).....	120
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 28 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1994)	119
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2096 (2006)	129
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 2006 WL 2641659 (11th Cir. 2006).....	129
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	81
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991)	120

<i>Hutchison v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. banc 2004).....	90, 93
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	130
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	134
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	109, 110, 114
<i>Kenner v. State</i> , 709 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986).....	57
<i>Knese v. State</i> , 85 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. banc 2002).....	106
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	51
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	80, 85, 89, 98, 109, 120, 121, 134
<i>Louisiana v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	130
<i>Lyons v. State</i> , 39 S.W.3d 32 (Mo. banc 2001).....	132, 135
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	136
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	120
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 726 (Mo. banc 2003).....	65
<i>Miller v. Dormire</i> , 310 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2002)	133
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	110, 134
<i>Moreno Denoso v. State</i> , 156 S.W.3d 166 (Tex. App. 2005)	50
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 529 U.S. 719 (1992)	107, 108
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 795 A.2d 653 (Del. 2002).....	74
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo. banc 2000)	50, 65, 67, 70, 88, 97, 106
	118, 124, 125, 130, 132, 135
<i>Neill v. Gibson</i> , 278 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2001).....	60
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	129

<i>Parker v. Bowersox</i> , 188 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 1999)	133
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	109, 120
<i>People v. Durio</i> , 7 Misc.3d 729 (N.Y. Supp. 2005).....	50
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 803 N.E.2d 405 (Ill. 2003)	78
<i>Presley v. State</i> , 750 S.W.2d 602 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988).....	107
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	136
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005)	89, 93
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	109, 114
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981).....	107
<i>Ross v. Kemp</i> , 393 S.E.2d 244 (Ga. 1990)	66
<i>Simmons v. Luebbers</i> , 929 F.3d 529 (8th Cir. 2002).....	133
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	98, 121
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	60, 88
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 898 So.2d 797 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004)	50
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	89
<i>Smulls v. State</i> , 71 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. banc 2002).....	132
<i>State v. Beckerman</i> , 914 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).....	50, 57, 58, 119
<i>State v. Black</i> , 50 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. banc 2001)	135
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 960 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. banc 1997)	93, 115
<i>State v. Broseman</i> , 947 S.W.2d 520(Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	57, 119
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 966 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998).....	137
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 951 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. banc 1997)	51, 106, 113

<i>State v. Clark</i> , 981 S.W.2d 143 (Mo. banc 1998)	107
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo. banc 1998).....	135
<i>State v. Crenshaw</i> , 59 S.W.3d 45 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	137
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 994 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. banc 1999)	132, 133
<i>State v. Driscoll</i> , 55 S.W.3d 350 (Mo. banc 2001)	169
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2003)	135
<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2006)	51
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. banc 2004)	87
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 820 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991)	72, 73
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 662 S.W.2d 276 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983).....	72, 73
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 870 S.W.2d 798 (Mo. banc 1994).....	66
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 785 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)	92
<i>State v. Hornbeck</i> , 702 S.W.2d 90 (Mo. App., E.D. 1985).....	72, 73
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 925 S.W.2d 856 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)	50
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 990 S.W.2d 175 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....	91
<i>State v. March</i> , S.D. 27102 (Mo. App. S.D. June 30, 2006).....	54
<i>State v. McKee</i> , 826 S.W.2d 26 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992)	106
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 879 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).....	91, 92
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 864 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1993).....	136, 137
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 988 S.W.2d 521 (Mo. banc 1999).....	69
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 901 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. banc 1995)	57, 58, 69, 70, 73, 75, 76, 79, 80, 82, 83, 119

<i>State v. Storey</i> , 986 S.W.2d 462(Mo. banc 1999)	93, 115
<i>State v. Sumlin</i> , 820 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1991)	60, 88
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996).....	50
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 944 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1997).....	69, 82
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. banc 2002).....	91
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 912 S.W.2d 499 (Mo. banc 1995)	50, 55
<i>State v. Wheat</i> , 775 S.W.2d 155, 157 (Mo. banc 1989)	56, 57, 119, 132
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	51, 58, 60, 61, 65, 70, 97 106, 113, 118, 119, 132
<i>Sumner v. Sherman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	109
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , et al., W.D. Mo. No. 05-4173-CV-C-FJG...	125, 127, 128, 129
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	85, 89, 117, 120, 121
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	83
<i>Tisius v. State</i> , 183 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2006).....	69
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 968 F.2d 768 (8th Cir. 1992)	78
<i>United States v. Mandelbaum</i> , 803 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986).....	84
<i>United States v. Monaghan</i> , 741 F.2d. 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	78
<i>United States v. Solivan</i> , 937 F.2d 1146 (6th Cir. 1991).....	78
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	84
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	61, 65, 97, 118
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 168 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2005)	60, 88, 124, 130

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	51, 65, 70, 85, 89, 93, 97, 99, 106, 113, 118, 119
<i>Winn v. State</i> , 871 S.W.2d 756 (Tx. App. 1993).....	107
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	136
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	114
<i>Worthington v. State</i> , 166 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. banc 2005)	124, 130
<i>Young v. Zant</i> , 677 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1982).....	119
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	61

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const., Amend. VI.....	47, 49, 51, 56, 63, 68, 85, 95, 101, 112, 116, 131
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII.....	63, 68, 70, 71, 80, 85, 95, 101, 109, 112, 116, 120, 124, 130, 131, 135, 136
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	47, 49, 63, 68, 80, 85, 95, 101, 109, 112, 116, 124, 131, 135, 136
Mo. Const., Art. I, Section 10	47, 63, 68, 85, 95, 101, 112, 116, 124, 131, 135
Mo. Const., Art. I, Section 18(a)	47, 63, 68, 85, 95, 101, 112, 116, 131
Mo. Const., Art. I, Section 21	63, 68, 85, 95, 101, 112, 116, 124, 131, 135

STATUTES:

Section 58.720, RSMo 2005.....	52, 53, 54
Section 490.680, RSMo 2005.....	55

Section 565.030, RSMo 2000.....	115
Section 565.032, RSMo 2000.....	110, 114, 115
Section 565.035, RSMo 2000.....	135, 136, 137
201KAR16:090,§5(1).....	127
510 Ill.Comp.Stat.,ch.70,§2.09.....	126
Conn. Gen.Stat.§ 22-344a	127
Del.CodeAnn.,Tit.3,§8001	127
Fla.Stat. §§828.058 and 828.065 (1984)	126
Ga.CodeAnn.§4-11-5.1 (1990).....	126
Kan.Stat.Ann.§47-1718(a)	126
Ky.Rev.Stat.Ann.§321.181(17).....	127
La.Rev. Stat.Ann.§3:2465	126
Mass.Gen.Laws §140:151A(1985).....	126
Md.Code.Ann.,Criminal Law,§10-611(2002).....	126
Me.Rev.Stat.Ann., Tit.17 §1044 (1987).....	126
Missouri,2CSR 30- 9.020(F)(5)	127
N.J.S.A. 4:22- 1.3(1987)	126
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts §374(1987)	126
Okla.Stat.,Tit.4,§501 (1981).....	126
R.I.Gen.Laws,§4-1-34	127
S.C.CodeAnn.§47-3-420	127
Tenn.CodeAnn.§44-17-303(2001).....	126

Tex. Health & Safety Code, §821.052(a)..... 126

RULES:

Rule 29.15 50, 56, 57, 65, 70, 97, 118, 124, 129, 130, 132, 135

OTHER:

American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of
Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, §11.9.2D 1989). 61

ABA Guidelines, February 2003, Guideline 10.15.1.C 61

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in
Death Penalty Cases, Section 10.9.1, Commentary (rev. ed. 2003) 66

"Comprehensibility of Approved Jury Instructions in Capital Murder Cases,"
Journal of Applied Psychology, Vol.No.80, No.4, 455-67 131

J. Duane, *What Message Are We Sending to Criminal Jurors When
We Ask Them to "Send a Message" With Their Verdict?*, 22 Am. J. Crim. L.
565 (1995) 79

Lyon, *Defending the Death Penalty Case: What Makes Death Different?*,
42 Mercer L. Rev. 695, 708 (1991) 66
